effect of recording the equity relating to the converted Bridge Notes of $2.98 million, less expenses of $0.50 million. Pro forma net tangible deficit per share is
determined by dividing the pro forma net tangible deficit by the pro forma number of shares of common stock outstanding at March 31, 2010 before giving
retroactive effect to this offering.

After giving effect to our sale of $11,003,200 of units (or 2,392,000 units) in this offering less underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2010 would have been $5.6 million, or $1.094 per share. This
represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $2.52 per share, or 177%, to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $3.51
per share, or 70%, to new investors. Dilution per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of our common stock
in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately afterwards, after giving effect to the sale of $11,003,200 of units after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

The following table illustrates this dilution, assuming no value is attributed to the warrants issued as part of the units, on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share   $4.60
Net tangible deficit per share before the offering   (1.43)
Impact on net tangible book value per share of this offering   2.52

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering   1.09

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors   $3.51

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option to purchase $1,650,480 of additional units (or 358,800 units) in this offering in full, the pro forma
net tangible book value per share after the offering would be $1.33 per share, the additional and total increase in the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value
per share to existing stockholders would be $0.23 and $2.75, respectively, per share and the dilution to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering
would be $3.28 per share or 66%.

25

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of March 31, 2010, the differences between the number of shares of common stock owned by
existing stockholders and the number of shares of common stock to be owned by new public investors, the aggregate cash consideration paid to us and the
average price per share paid by our existing stockholders and to be paid by new public investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering at the public
offering price of $4.60 per share calculated before deduction of underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

   Shares Purchased (1)   Total Consideration
Average

Price
Per

Share   Number   Percent  Amount   Percent
Existing stockholders   2,700,278  53%  $17,453,485  61%  $ 6.46
New public investors   2,392,000  47%  $11,003,200  39%  $ 4.60

Total   5,092,278  100%  $28,456,685  100%  $ 5.53

(1) The number of shares disclosed for the existing stockholders includes shares being sold by the selling stockholders in this offering. The number of shares

disclosed for the new investors does not include the shares being purchased by the new investors from the selling stockholders in this offering.

The number of shares of common stock outstanding in the table above is based on the number of shares outstanding as of March 31, 2010 and assumes no

[…]

and consequently, all valuations that incorporate the stock price were restated. The Special Bridge Warrants attached to the Convertible Bridge Loan were
revalued using the corrected common share fair value, resulting in a reduction to the Special Bridge Warrants and an increase to the residual amount allocated to
the Convertible Bridge Loan. Additionally, as part of the restructuring of the Venture Loan on December 29, 2009, the fair value of the original bank warrants that
were cancelled as well as the new bank warrants were revalued, resulting in reductions in the loss on the extinguishment of debt, the carrying value of the bank
warrants, and additional paid-in-capital, and an increase in the value of the Venture Loan. The fair value of the warrants issued to the underwriters was revalued
resulting in a decrease in General and Administrative expenses and a corresponding decrease in additional paid-in-capital. The fair value of options previously
granted to consultants were also revalued resulting in a decrease in General and Administrative expenses and a corresponding decrease in additional paid-in-
capital.

As
previously
reported

Effect of
restatement

As
restated

   U.S. $ thousands
The effect on the consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2009
Convertible Bridge Loan   41   1,871   1,912
Warrant to purchase common stock (Special Bridge Warrant)   2,941   (1,871)  1,070
Venture Loan (including current maturities)   3,525   178   3,703
Additional paid-in capital   4,281   (580)  3,701
Deficit accumulated during development stage   (20,527)  402   (20,125)

In addition, the Company’s consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2009 has been restated as follows:

For the year ended
December 31, 2009

Cumulative from inception to
December 31, 2009

As
previously
reported

Effect of
restatement

As
restated

As
previously
reported

Effect of
restatement

As
restated

   U.S. $ thousands   U.S. $ thousands
The effect on the consolidated statement of operations as at

December 31, 2009
General and administrative expenses   1,682   (114)  1,568   4,544   (114)  4,430
Loss on extinguishment of debt   468   (288)  180   609   (288)  321
Net Loss   (6,551)  402   (6,149)  (20,527)  402   (20,125)

Basic and diluted net loss per share   (2.98)  0.19   (2.79)  (9.68)  0.19   (9.49)

F-13

Table of Contents

Vringo, Inc. and Subsidiary
(a Development Stage Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2009—(Continued)

Note 3—Cash and Cash Equivalents

   As of December 31,
   2009   2008
   U.S.$ thousands  U.S.$ thousands
In US dollars

Cash   428  828
Cash equivalents (money market funds)   193  5,021

In foreign currency (cash only)   123  155

  744  6,004

Note 4—Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets

   As of December 31,
   2009   2008
   U.S.$ thousands  U.S.$ thousands